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Proceedings  
 

1. An application for the provisional suspension of Michael Butson was filed 
by Drug Free Sport New Zealand (DFSNZ) on 12 December 2016.  DFSNZ 
alleged that Mr Butson had breached Rule 2.1 of the Sports Anti-Doping 

Rules 2016 (SADR) as evidenced by the presence of a prohibited 
substance, higenamine, in a sample taken from him out of competition on 

22 September 2016.      
 
2. Mr Butson requested an analysis of his “B” sample, which confirmed the 

presence of higenamine.   
 

3. Mr Butson was provisionally suspended without opposition on 19 
December 2016.  

 
4. The matter was set down for hearing on 22 March 2017. Shortly before 

this the parties requested an adjournment which was granted until 19 

April. 
 

5. On 9 April, the parties requested three further weeks to prepare the 
matter for hearing. The Tribunal agreed and the matter was subsequently 
adjourned to be heard on 28 April. 

 
6. On 27 April, a joint memorandum was provided to the Tribunal on behalf 

of DFSNZ and Mr Butson. The memorandum is annexed to this decision.  
 
Background  

 
7. Mr Butson is a 22 year old rugby league player who has represented his 

province and New Zealand at age group level.  He was drafted into the 
Melbourne Storm junior development squad from 2011 to 2014 where he 
was introduced to a “very detailed supplement regime by the club” under 

the guidance of training and medical staff.             
 

8. Due to family commitments, Mr Butson resigned his contract with the 
Melbourne Storm in 2014 but continued to play for other Australian club 
teams in the Australian rugby league State competitions. Mr Butson 

returned to New Zealand in 2016 and was selected to play for the 
Canterbury Bulls provincial team in the New Zealand Rugby League 

National Provincial Competition. Mr Butson was tested after a training 
session on 22 September that resulted in a positive result for higenamine.   
 

Higenamine 
 

9. DFSNZ accepted that the source of higenamine in Mr Butson’s system was 
a pre-workout supplement called “The One 2.0” which he had purchased 
at a retail outlet in Melbourne in January 2016 on the recommendation of 

a family friend.  Mr Butson brought the supplement with him to New 
Zealand.  He said he took the supplement to give him an energy boost 

between working as a landscape labourer and rugby league training but 
never before games.  Higenamine was not disclosed as an ingredient on 

the supplement container but it would appear that higenamine is derived 
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naturally in a number of plants including Nandina Domestica which was 
listed as an ingredient.       

 
10. Higenamine is said to be a Beta-2 agonist.  WADA’s 2016 Prohibited List, 

which was the relevant list at the time of the violation, prohibits at all 

times “All beta-2 agonists, including all optical isomers, eg. d- and i- 
where relevant” under class S3 as specified substances. The 2017 

Prohibited List was amended to specifically list higenamine, together with 
a number of other substances, as an example of a Beta-2 agonist.  
 

SADR Provisions 
 

11. DFSNZ did not seek to establish that Mr Butson’s conduct was intentional.  
Accordingly, the period of ineligibility under SADR 10.2.2 of 2 years’ 

ineligibility applied unless one of the defences under SADR 10.5 is 
established.  
 

12. DFSNZ accepted that Mr Butson returned positive test due to Mr Butson 
taking a pre-work-out called “The One 2.0”. The packaging did not list 

higenamine as one of the ingredients. DFSNZ accepted that the 
supplement was “contaminated” in terms of the definition which applies to 
the defence under SADR 10.5.1.2. This provision reads: 

 
10.5.1.2  Contaminated Products  

 
In cases where the Athlete or other Person can establish No Significant 
Fault or Negligence and that the detected Prohibited Substance came from 

a Contaminated Product, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a 
minimum, a reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, 

two years Ineligibility, depending on the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree 
of Fault.”  
[Comment to Rule 10.5.1.1:  In assessing the Athlete’s degree of Fault, it would, 

for example, be favourable for the Athlete if the Athlete had declared the product 

which was subsequently determined to be contaminated on his or her Doping 

Control form.] 

 
13. “Contaminated Product” is defined as “a product that contains a Prohibited 

Substance that is not disclosed on the product label or in information 

available in a reasonable Internet search”.     
 

14. Mr Butson also sought reliance on the defence contained in SADR 10.5.1.1 
to reduce the period of ineligibility. This provision reads: 

 

“10.5.1.1  Specified Substances 
 

Where the anti-doping rule violation involves a Specified Substance, and 
the Athlete or other Person can establish No Significant Fault or 
Negligence, then the period of Ineligibility shall be, at a minimum, a 

reprimand and no period of Ineligibility, and at a maximum, two years of 
Ineligibility, depending on the Athlete’s or other Person’s degree of Fault. 
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15. The two defences are substantially the same in this case where the 
prohibited substance was a specified substance. The common requirement 

is that Mr Butson must establish how the substance came to be in his 
system and that his fault in breaching the SADR was not significant. The 
exercise of considering the athlete’s degree of fault involves considering 

the conduct of the athlete in the particular circumstances which led to the 
athlete’s violation. If the athlete can establish no significant fault or 

negligence, then the Tribunal should assess the athlete’s degree of fault in 
determining the appropriate sanction.  
 

16. In relation to SADR 10.5.1.2, the athlete must also prove the specified 
substance came from a “Contaminated Product”. 

 
Discussion 

 
17. The Tribunal considered the joint memorandum of counsel in relation to 

sanction dated 27 April 2017. The memorandum set out the competing 

interests in this matter and included a proposed sanction which both 
parties supported. 

 
18. The Tribunal is open to parties making joint submissions which include a 

suggested sanction, but it is for the tribunal to make the final decision as 

to the appropriate sanction having taken into account the circumstances 
of the case. 

 
19. Having considered the comprehensive and reasoned memorandum, the 

Tribunal considered it fair, just and reasonable in the circumstances to 

impose suspension for a period of nine months. 
 

20. The Tribunal also agreed it appropriate that the period of ineligibility is 
backdated to the date of sample collection (22 September 2016). 
 

Orders 
 

21. Mr Butson is suspended for a period of nine months which will conclude on 
8 July 2017. 
 

     
Dated 3 May 2017 

 

 
...................................... 

Sir Bruce Robertson  

Chairperson 
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